Financial assets that are subject to the financial risk management consist of cash and cash equivalents, AFS
financial assets, trade receivables, other receivables and others; financial liabilities subject to the financial risk
management consist of trade payables, other payables, borrowings, bonds and others.

1) Market risk

a. Foreign currency risk
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange
rate fluctuations arise.  The Group assesses, manages and reports, on a regular basis, the foreign currency risk
for its receivables and payables denominated in foreign currency.

The table below shows the sensitivity for each foreign currency when exchange rates change 10 %.
Sensitivity analysis only includes foreign currency monetary items that are not paid, and it adjusts the
translation assuming exchange rate changes 10% at the period-end of December 31, 2015.

Current income will increase when FX rate increases (weaker KRW); likewise, current loss will increase,
when FX rate decreases (stronger KRW) with respect to the relevant currency as per following table.

(Unit: Korean won in thousands)
Korean won in thousands Indian rupee in thousands

Currency 10% increase 10% decrease 10% increase 10% decrease
USD 1,319,208 (1,319,208) Rs. 74,997 Rs. (74,997)
EUR (4,945,304) 4,945,304 (281,141) 281,141
JPY (6,132,395) 6,132,395 (348,627) 348,627
Others 1,600,791 (1,600,791) 91,005 (91,005)

(8,157,700) 8,157,700 Rs. (463,766) Rs. 463,766

In order to minimize the risk of foreign exchange fluctuation, the Group has a policy of entering into foreign
exchange forward agreement, which is accounted for as hedge accounting for future expected transactions.

- 49 -

Details of non-payment forward contracts for the year ended December 31, 2015, are as follows:

(Unit: Korean won in thousands)
Average

exchange rate
contracted

Amount of foreign
Currency

Amount of
Contract Fair value

Cash flow hedges
Short position

in EUR Within 3 months 1,303.73 EUR 6,000,000 7,822,380 121,709
Long position

in KRW 3-6 months 1,307.06 EUR 6,000,000 7,842,330 113,703